

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A V SSHA SAI



IA No. 1 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 22235 OF 2021

Between:

Pipeline Infrastructure Ltd, (Previously known as Reliance Gas. Transportation Infrastructure Limited), A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013 and having its Registered Office at Seawoods Grand Central Tower-1, 3rd Level, C Wing - 301 to 304, Sector 40, Seawoods Railway Station, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra - 400706. Represented by its Authorized Representative, Mr. Maturi Sreemannarayana.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep., by its Secretary Department of Petroleum and Natural Gas, New Delhi.
2. The Competent Authority Pipeline Infrastructure Limited Presently having Office at Compressor Station No.2, Koppaka Village, Peddavegi Mandal, West Godavari District.
3. Gogineni Balaji, S/o Bhaskara Rao, Aged about 48 years, Occ- BDS Doctor, R/o Premalatha, Dental Clinic, Near Potti Sriramulu Statue Nuzvid, Krishna District.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri D NARENDAR NAIK

Counsel for the Respondent : Sri HARINATH N (Asst Solicitor General)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to the stay the Impugned Order dated 06.12.2017 in Petroleum OP No. 97 of 2011 passed by the Principal District Judge at Machilipatnam, Krishna and all further proceedings thereunder, Pending disposal of WP No. 22235 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

"A memo is filed on 01.11.2021, evidencing service of notice on respondent Nos.2 and 3 on 27.10.2021. It is brought to the notice of this Court by the learned counsel for the petitioner that in similar circumstances, this Court on 05.07.2021 in I.A. No.1 of 2021 in W.P. No.12757 of 2021 passed an interim order. A copy of the same is placed on record by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

In view of the above, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to the petitioner depositing a sum equivalent to 1/3rd of the enhanced amount before the Court of the learned Principal District Judge, Krishna District at Machilipatnam, within a period of eight weeks from today. It is also made clear that in the event of failure on the part of the petitioner in adhering to the said condition, the stay automatically stands rescinded and it is open for the respondents to proceed in accordance with law”

Sd/-T.MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Secretary Department of Petroleum and Natural Gas, Union of India, New Delhi.
2. The Competent Authority Pipeline Infrastructure Limited Presently having Office at Compressor Station No.2, Koppaka Village, Peddavegi Mandal, West Godavari District.
3. Gogineni Balaji, S/o Bhaskara Rao, Occ- BDS Doctor, R/o Premalatha, Dental Clinic, Near Potti Sriramulu Statue Nuzvid, Krishna District.
(1 to 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. D NARENDAR NAIK Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. HARINATH N (Asst Solicitor General) Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

pr

HIGH COURT

AVSSJ

DATED:10/11/2021

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 22235 OF 2021**

DIRECTION

